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Shri Sbam La! Saral: May 1 know whether the Government i. thinking of making it obligatory on the authOrities or contractors to provide housing facilities for labour as is the case with regard to setting up of indul-
tries and plants?

Sbri D. SllIIJlvana: Yes. Sir; for instance, the Military En.glneering Department and the Works and Housing Ministry have made it obligatory.

Sbrl Prl:ra Gupta: In all such schemes in the past, just because 01 the lacuna that their money cannot be deducted under the Payment of Wage. Act. the employees in the railways could not share. The Labour Ministry has to modify that to enable them to share in IUch schemes. What i. the intention of the lovernmrnt in this regard?

Shri D. SanJlva:r:ra: Since we are contemplating legislation. all these will be kept in mind.
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8brl D. Sanjlvana: We have not received any complaints.

SbrimaU Ramdularl SlDba: M..., I know whether any proposal for such housing accommodation on a cooperative basis has been examined?

Sbri D. SllIIJlva"a: No. Sir.

Dr. Sarojlni Mahlsb1: May 1 know how many projects each costing more than Rs. 25 crores have been started where there is nO housing accommodation lor the labourers!

Sbri D. SIlIIJlva,.,.a: We have no information on that. The Irrigation and Power Ministry may he able to
.ll8W'er it.

Sbri P. Venkatasubbaiab: When the government formulate the acheme for providing housing facill ties, may I know whether casual labour will be taken into consideration and, If 10, what arrangements they are going ...
make for casual labour?

Shri D. SllIIJlvana: Yes, Sir;
casual labour also will be taken in'-
consideration.
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Sbri D. SauJlva,.,.a: I have alread:r made it clear that that information iI not available.

8hri 11:. N. Pande: Has the Labour Ministry any programmes to look after the welfare of such worke,." ill the projects?

Shri D. Sanjlvay,a: That i. what I said. Regarding welfare and other facilities, we are thinking of leliala-
tion.

RE: QN.534

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Question No.
584 may be taken uP. Sir. It ia vpry important.

Mr. Speaker: Unle.. the Kiniater asks for that. how <'8n I Bgnoe? !'len question.

Jewellery Deposited witb ..... Em.....,. ill Ban_
·580. Sbri Harl Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of E:d........ "tral ...
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ",he. the Government of Burma expropriated Indian residents of that count.,.
last year. several Indians deposited their jewellery with the Indian em-
basoy in Ranl!<>on for reasons of ",,-
curity;

(b) whether the Ministry submitted a complete list or depositors and their deposits to the Burmese Government;

(e) ... heth!!r as a result. the de~
tors are even today debarred tro. cla1miDl Iheir depoll18; and
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(d) if so, the measures being taken '" restore the deposits to their own-
ere?

The Deputy Mluister In the MinLo-
try of Extemal Alrairs (SbrI Dlnesh
Sinlrh): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). Out of 437 persons who deposited their jewellery with the Indian Embassy, 423 withdrew their jewellery. The remaining O'W'IleTs can claim their pewellery at any time.

SbrI Bar! Vishnu Kamath: When thest' hapless refugees deposited their jewellery with the Embassy in Rangoon, was it obligatory on the part of the government to report this matter to the Burmese Govern ..
ment Undl!T in:crnational or any other law, and if not, why did they report it to the Burmese Government?

Shrt Din""" Singh:
an ar:-angement made
Burmese Government
we reported all these

It was under
bclween the
and us th.t
details.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fart that a large number of these a ~ Indian refugees from Burma could not bring even their women's basic jewellery with them, those who
/tid no! deposit this jewellery with the Indian Embassy in RangoO'!l?
The others could not bring even their women's basic jewellery with them. If that i8 so, is it a fact that they were discriminated against, compared to the' Pakistanis and the Chinese who were not so haNhly treated?

Shri Dlnesh Sin&"h: I would not .ay there W03 any discrjm.ination. The Bunnese Government has laid down ruJps about taking out of their property, and they allowed practically no jewellery to be taken out.

Dr. L. M. Sln"hvi: May I kmlw whet.her the Government is prepa,red to say that because the!e penD:ls had deposited their jewellery with the Embassy of India. the Emba .. y was ""der an obllptlon to rom'.,. the reports to the Burmese Govern ..
ment as an arrangement had been made earlier with the Burmese Government? This was tantamount to saying that the Government disclaimed its moral responsibility al between the depositors and the Emba .. y· Is it not more corrt",t 10 say that the Government and the Embassy of India in Rangoon re8117 wilfully departed from their proper moral responsibility in conveYlnll these reports to the Burmese Gov-
"""ment and then fo""ing the ..
depositors to withdraw their jewellery from the Embassy in order to save themselves from embarrns!'l1umt?

Shrl Dlaesh Sinlrh: No, Sir.

Shrt R. S. Pandey: Apart (rom .he jewellery d"positcct with the Emb ••• y in Rangoon, may I know whot happened to the property left in Rangoon and whether any l'ompensati<m h,,111 been givt'n to th(,,!-Ic people'!

Mr. Speaker: ~ if! about jf>Wt':-
lery deposited.

Shri N.,fh Pal: Sir. the Mini.ter ill reply to Dr Singhvi's Quelltion ga ....
a sirnph ... 'No', Moy I know whether the Gov,-'Tnm('nt and its envoy! do not regurd that the em ~ represent the ~ re gn or India rmd part of ;~ sovereignty means that any rC'lalJOll between the India. citizens and the Embassies in conft-
dence ~ann be bartered away eve. under the prov iaions 01 the so-called agreemen' with the Burmese Government? What is gIven in r,.,nR-
dencc to the Embassy, we are under no obligation to convey to the Burmese Government. When tl)('y agreed to do that, ~ diminj,hE"d the sovereignty at the country. I, not the Embassy guilty ot it? Yo not the acquiescing by the Government .& this connection, n~ ot the sovereignty ot ~ r n r ~

SbrI Dlneah SInP: We bartered away no er~ gn This WWI aa arrangement which wu made lor the benefit of the peepl.. of 1""'-
orifiD In Byrma.
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Sbri Bari V ...... KaIDdl: SI1",
rise to a point of order. He said it wu made for the beneftt of the people of Indian origin. How? He must explain that.

Hr. 8peabr: Order, order. The hon. Minister Aid that it was in pur-
auanee of an arrBllIement that had been made. But the hon. Members wlU1t to know, doe. not ....,h an arrangement conftict 1I'ith the lOVt1rei-IIlty that every nation haa . to iUlt have secret. between its cltize ... and the lCtnballY without diacloainl them to the other Government?

SIal·j DIMIIh SIqh: No, Sir; no aovereignty was violated. The people of Indian origin who had depoait-
ed their jewellery with us knew that We will live this information to the Burmese.

Shrl RarI Villuau Kalllll&ll: No. no.

Dr. M. S. Aae7: How do you know that (InteTrupti ..... ).

Mr. ~ r Order, order. Tlti. i. not the way.

Sbrl Dineolb ~ That will be the only way they will be allowed to let out of Burma.

Mr. ~er The hon. Member. feel vpry much concerned about this fact, whether it was necessary for us to have such an agreement or whether without that agreement our citizens were tree ,to deposit their jewellery and it was not incumbent on ua or even not desirable that we should disclose that.

Sild DI_ Slqh: No. Sir, that is not thc point. When they deposited this jrwr.lIery ....... ith us we discUSSfld
thL't !nalter with them and we said that we may havc to give this informatic)lI to thC" Burmes(' Governmpnt, and when We made the arrangement wllh lht' Burmelile Government we pl"ovuted ~ information Anvon ..

who did not want this n rma ~n to
~ ~ rn to thl" RurmeM" GovernmMtt was enablt'd to take away t:·.f' jewel·
Spry ThE." " ... hole point was. uniesl we were able to aetUe this, the coming away of all people of Indian origin was blocked. So we had to eome to this aettlement to enable them to come baek to India.

Sbrl Hari VllhDa Kalllath: That makes it worse. The Indian Emb ......
'"1 is meant to protect the Indian citizens seeking sheller ....

Mr. Speaker: I have called Shri
Hem Barna.

Sbri H .... Banu.: May I know whether initially the Indians were asked to deposit tbeir jewellery with the Indian EmballY and after IOIIU! time the Indian Embassy was aaked not to accept the dflllOSit of jewellery from these Indians? May I know whether tb.is mealure waa taken by our Government because the Burmese Government ordered our Government not to accept any depo.it of j ..... ellery?

8br1 DIDeab 81 ..... : No Governme:>t
can order the Indian Government.
The point was that this was not helping the people of Indian origin in bringing their jewellery to India.
So, depositing was no IOlution. What happened to all the jewellery? Tit. whole idea was to enable them to bring it back, or dispose of it and bring the money back, as they wisb-
ed. We could not keep on holdinl the jewellery without any r ~

Shrl lIarl VlabDa Kamalh: Then
Why did you accept the deposit?
They have committed a breach of faith with the Indian people ....... .
<Intcrruptions) .

Shrl Hem Banu.: Sir, my question was specific. but he has not replied to that.

Mr. Speaker: He ha5 anowered it.

Shri BhaDu Prakuh Sillcb: The han. Deputy Minister has just now stated that it ""as for tne benefit of the Indian national.. May I know what benefit thl' Indian nationals have derived 90 far becauae of this

alJ"e'ement'!
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Shri Dinesh Singh: Hundreds of thousands have been able to come to India.

Shri Bhanu Prakash Singh: My question is in respect of the property deposited w1th our Embassy.

Mr. Speaker: That he has already answered.

Shri Bari Vishnu Karnath: Will they lay a copy of the agreement on the Table? I suppose it is no secret document.

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is over.

Shri Bari Vishnu Karnath: This must be clarified as to whether a copy of the agreement will be laid on the Table.

Mr. Speaker: Now, Papers to be laid on the Table. Shri Sanjivayya.

Shri Bari Vishnu Karnath: Sir, would you not direct the Government to lay a _copy of the agreement on the Table?

An hon. Member: The matter is over.

Shri Bari Vishnu Karnath: The matter is not over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Defence Establishments in Bangalore

"'579. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the cost of living index in Bangalore has gone up by 85 II)Oints between October,
1964 and June, 1965;

(b) whether the 45,000 workers of Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd., Bharat Electronics Ltd. and Bharat Earth movers Ltd. have for several years been demanding interim relief and house rent/city compensatory allow ance;

(c) whether it is a faot that the management of these undertakings ie insisting that the Indian Telephones Industries Award giving interim re lief in pay, house rent and city com pensatory allowance be accepted;

(d) whether workers employed in
,the Industries in Bangalore under th1i State Government get house rent al lowance at rates much higher than the LT.I. Award; and

(e) if so, the action Government propose to take to settle the demanru, of the workers in these strategic in dustries when the prices are ruling so high?

The Minister of Defence Produe tion in the Ministry of Defence (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) According to Government of India series of Consu mer Price Index Numbers for Indul!l itrial Workers with base year of 1960, the price index between October 1964 and June 1965 has increased from 131 to 135.

(b) The total number of employetlft of Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd., Bangalore Division, Bharat Electro nics Ltd., and Bharat Ear.thmovers Ltd., is about 30,000. The first demand for interim relief and house rent!city compensatory allowance was raised by them in October 1964.

(c) To afford immediate relief to the workers, the managements of these undertakings have offered to grant interim relief and special acco mmodation allowance, on the lines of the LT.I. Award of 29th February 1965. The interim relief and special accommodation allowance granted would be adjusted against the interim relief or the changes in wage struc ture accepted as a result of ,the recom mendations of the Wage Board.

(d) Yes, Sir; but the pay scales of the employees in the State Govern ment undertakings are generally lower than those of the employees of.
Central Government undertakings.

( e) The offer of the managemen is a reasanable interim solution and

